No. 22-340

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MARK PULSIFER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JESSICA STENGEL MICHAEL HOLLEY JUDITH MINZER *Amicus Committee Members* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS VINCENT J. BRUNKOW Counsel of Record FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF SAN DIEGO, INC. 225 BROADWAY, STE. 900 SAN DIEGO, CA 92101 (619) 234-8467 vince_brunkow@fd.org

MICHAEL MARKS Assistant Federal Public Defender DISTRICT OF ALASKA Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT 3
I. The Conjunctive Reading of § 3553(f)(1) Does Not Yield Absurd Results
II. The Conjunctive Reading of § 3553(f)(1) Does Not Lead to Surplusage
III. Manufactured Ambiguity Must Yield to the Rule of Lenity
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Page

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty, Georgia,
140 S. Ct. 1731, 1751 (2020)
Burrage v. United States,
571 U.S. 204 (2014) 16
CBS Inc. v. PrimeTime 24 Joint Venture,
245 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2001) 6
Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992) 15
Crooks v. Harrelson,
282 U.S. 55 (1930) 4, 5
Harris v. United States,
536 U.S. 545 (2002) 6
Lamie v. U.S. Tr.,
540 U.S. 526 (2004)
McBoyle v. United States,
283 U.S. 25 (1931) 17
Pennsylvania Dept. of Corrections v. Yeskey,
524 U.S. 206 (1998) 5, 6
United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 348 (1971) 17
United States v. Garcon,
54 F.4th 1274 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc) 4, 6, 10,
11, 16
United States v. Haynes,
55 F. 4th 1075 (6th Cir. 2022) 4, 5, 9, 10
United States v. Jones,
60 F.4th 230 (4th Cir. 2023) 4, 10, 12, 14
United States v. Lopez,
998 F.3d 431 (9th Cir. 2021) 4, 5, 10, 12, 14, 16
United States v. Pace,
48 F.4th 741 (7th Cir. 2022) 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3006A	1
18 U.S.C. § 35531, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14	1,
16, 17, 18	

Rules

Kules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

United States Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. §	§ 4A1.1	11,	12,	13
U.S.S.G. §	§ 4A1.2	••••	11,	12

Other	
Sixth Amendment to the	
United States Constitution	 1
